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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY -

Part 2-41: Particular requirements for pumps

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization f i 3 comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) The gt i promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e elds. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International ghnica ifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available SpeC|f|cat|ons (PAS) and Guides f S “IEC

governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also part|0|pate i
with the International Organlzatlon for Standardization (ISO

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters & v @S possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since e i \iitee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees

3) IEC Publications have the form of recom onal use/and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effqrt o-ensydre that the technical content of IEC

Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be i the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

assessment ser
services carried ®

6)
7)
and’lEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
tsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
ication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
8) atlve references C|ted |n this publication. Use of the referenced publications is

This partof International Standard IEC 60335 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61:
Safety)of household and similar electrical appliances.

This consolidated version of IEC 60335-2-41 consists of the third edition (2002) [documents
61/2217/FDIS and 61/2292/RVD], its amendment 1 (2004) [documents 61/2537/FDIS and
61/2581/RVD] and its amendment 2 (2009) [documents 61/3872/FDIS and 61/3924/RVD].

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendments and has
been prepared for user convenience

It bears the edition number 3.2.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendments 1 and 2.
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The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its
amendments. It was established on the basis of the fourth edition (2001) of that standard.

NOTE 1 When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for electric pumps.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. When this standard states “addition”, “modification” or “replacement”,
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
— subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additiona

— unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbe,
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

— additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 The following print types are used:
— requirements: in roman type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

— notes: in small roman type.

— 6.1: Class Il table fouptai

- 7.12.1: Stationx
the device to be

— 15.1.1: The testisd
- 20.1:

- 22.105: The

The co

remain

"http://webs the data

the publicatiof

related to the specific publication. At this date,
* reconfirmed,

+ withdrawn,

+ \_replaced by a revised edition, or

¢ amended.

NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
orgamzatlons may need a transitional perlod following publlcatlon of a new, amended or rewsed IEC publlcatlon in

revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of the amendment 2 be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
prn\/iqinne is_entrusted to apprnpriqfnly quqlifind and nypnrinnr-nri persons

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards such
as electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in
normal use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal
situations that can be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which
electromagnetic phenomena can affect the safe operation of appliances.

possible~so that
Q .the' supply

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far
there is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is co
mains. However, national wiring rules may differ.

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also incorpora overed
by another part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied o eas parately, as
far as is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of one functio R s taken into
account.

This standard is a product family sta darg

d~dea
s ol

consideration when developihg the r requirements for the IEC 60335 series of standards. For
example, in the case of tempera ents fox surfaces on many appliances, generic standards, such as
ISO 13732-1 for hoh@ce

An appliance that ogmplis i of this standard will not necessarily be considered to
comply with the sz QCip f thesstandard if, when examined and tested, it is found to
have other featu ir the leyel of safety covered by these requirements

An applianc afs or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the rg standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of
the require & if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply

with the standard.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part2-41+—Particttarrequirementsforpumps
I Al & .

1 Scope

This clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

This International Standard deals with the safety of electric pump
temperature not exceeding 90 °C, intended for household and simifa
voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phase appliance
appliances.

NOTE 101 Examples of appliances within the scope of this standard are
— aquarium pumps;

— pumps for garden ponds;
— shower-boost pumps;
— sludge pumps;

— submersible pumps;

— table fountain pumps;

— vertical wet pit pumps.

As far as is
appliances that areen

— children'playing with the appliance.

NOTE 102 Attention is drawn to the fact that

— forappliances intended to be used in vehicles or on board ships or aircraft, additional requirements may be
necessary;

=\ +In many countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authorities, the national
authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

NOTE 103 This standard does not apply to
— stationary circulation pumps for heating and service water installations (IEC 60335-2-51);

—  pumps for flammable liquids;

— pumps intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

— pumps intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such as the presence of a corrosive
or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour or gas);

—  pumps incorporating chlorinators of the electrolytic type.

NOTE 104 Pumps incorporated in appliances are not covered by this standard unless a specific reference is
made.
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2 Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

IEC 60364-7-701, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 7: Requirements for special
installations or locations — Section 701:Locations containing a bath tub or shower basin

3 Definitions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1.9 Replacement:

normal operation
operation of the appliance under the following conditions

NOTE 101 The total head is measured between the inlet and the 4d
Sludge pumps are operated with water.

3.101
submersible pump
pump having the electrical part complete

NOTE The motor windings may be dry, immersed in_qil or itbe
3.102 %

vertical wet pit pump
pump having the elect

during normal use

NOTE Controls suw fe
3.103

sludge pump

pump intendg
NOTE Sludge p

or pa mersed in liquid during normal use

ped liquid.

e hydraulic part and not immersed in liquid

be“immersed in the liquid.

ure of water and small solids

& subreérsible pumps or vertical wet pit pumps.

3.104
shower-boost pump
pump for installation in the water supply system to increase the water flow for showering
purposes

4 ~General requirement

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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5 General conditions for the tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

5.7 Addition:

The liquid temperature is maintained between 0 °C and -5 °C of the temperature marked on
the pump.

5.101 Pumps are tested as portable appliances, unless they are fixed appliances.

5.102 Stationary pumps having a three-phase motor that does not ingd¥ a\protective

6 Classification

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

6.1 Modification:

class lll.
Other pumps shall

6.2 Addition;

IPX7.

Shower-boost pumps intended for installation outside of zones 1 and 2, as specified in
IEC(60364-7-701, shall be at least IPX2.

Qther pumps shall be at least IPX4.
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7 Marking and instructions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1 Addition:

Pumps having a rated power input exceeding 50 W shall be marked with

— the minimum total head, in metres, if greater than zero;

— the maximum operating depth, in metres with a minimum of 1 m (for submeftsible
pumps);

— the direction of rotation (for pumps having three-phase motors).

Pumps shall be marked with the maximum liquid temperature, w
35 °C. If the temperature exceeds 35 °C, pumps shall be marke i
operation, unless they are intended for continuous operation.

7.6 Addition:

H minimum total head

min

AvA

..M

7.12 Addition:

— the pump mu
— the pump m

The installation Sinstpactions shall provide information on requirements specified for the
electrical, installation and shall include reference to national wiring rules. If reference is made
to zones, the corresponding drawings shall be included.

Thelinstallation instructions shall state the substance of the following:

— the maximum total head, in metres (for pumps having a rated power input exceeding 50 W);

— pollution of the liquid could occur due to leakage of lubricants (for submersible pumps
and vertical wet pit pumps containing lubricants);

— a protective device is to be installed in the fixed wiring and its characteristics are to be

specified (for stationary pumps having a three-phase motor not incorporating a
protective device).
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The installation instructions for pumps intended to be used in outdoor fountains, garden ponds
and similar places shall state that the pump is to be supplied through a residual current
device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA.

The installation instructions for class | pumps for swimming pools shall state that the pump is
to be supplied by an isolating transformer or supplied through a residual current device (RCD)
having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA.

The installation instructions for class Ill pumps intended to be installed in zone 0 of a
swimming pool shall state that the transformer is to be located outside zone 1.

The installation instructions for class Il pumps intended to be fixed in zofe ™Nof a sWimming
pool, or fixed close to a garden pond or similar place, shall state tha} the pixap*is to be
located where flooding cannot occur.

NOTE 101 The zones are defined in IEC 60364-7-702.

NOTE 102 A sump without an adequate outlet for the liquid is considered té\be a plase
occur.

ereNfloodjng is likely to

8 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

9 Starting of motor-operated app

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Power input and cu

This clause of P<:>1 i

11 Heating

This clause ¢ i ble except as follows.

are operated until~steady conditions are established unless they are marked with a maximum
period of-operation. In this case, they are operated for the marked period followed by the rest
period-sSpecified in the instructions, the test being carried out for three cycles of operation.
Shower-boost pumps that are also supplied with cold water are operated with the cold water
at\lt5 °C + 2 °C.

Pumps, other than shower-boost pumps, marked with a maximum period of operation are
also operated with the liquid maintained at 35 °C until steady conditions are established.
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11.8 Addition:

For pumps marked with a liquid temperature exceeding 35 °C, the temperature rise of the
external enclosure is not measured

12 Void

13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
15.1.1 Addition:

Shower-boost pumps are subjected to K of |IEC 60529 both at rest and in

15.1.2 Addition:

onnected to the outlet by means of a tube
d voltage and the tube is positioned so that the
ifmum and maximum total head.

Pumps classified IPX

filled with water. The
pump operates @

Before:the test, the temperature of the pump is raised to within 5 K of the water temperature.

15.3 Addition:

Submersible pumps are not subjected to the test.

16 Leakage current and electric strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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17 Overload protection of transformers and associated circuits

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 Endurance

This clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

19 Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1 Addition:

Pumps are also subjected to the tests of 19.101 and 19.102.
19.9 Not applicable.

19.101 Pumps are supplied at rated voltage aqnd\op
maximum total head for 5 min, after which tHe Yplef j
operation continued for 7 h. Pumps 2
the maximum total head.

proximately half the
d from the liquid and the
5 min at approximately half

If the pump becomes inoperable during th

eSO
with water.

21 Mechanical sfrength
21.1_)Modification:

For pumps, other than shower-boost pumps, the impact energy is increased to 1,0 J.
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22 Construction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22.6 Addition:

The seal is removed from the shaft of class Il pumps. The pump is supplied at rated voltage
and operated for 10 min with the maximum head that can be achieved.

If a static pressure can occur, the test is repeated at a pressure corresponding to\the
maximum total head.

The pump shall then withstand the electric strength test of 16.3.

cannot accumulate within the enclosure in normal use.
diameter or 20 mm? in area with a width of least 3 mm.

22.18 Addition:

NOTE 101 Direct contact between copper and aluminium_ @ e_result in corrosion.

22.40 Addition:

Compliance is checkeq
The pump is filIi; it

hydraulically to 1,2
1 min.

Inspection skall s
reductiorf okcleara

Submersible pumps\and vertical wet pit pumps are not subjected to this test.

NOTE Submersible pumps have already been checked by the test of 15.1.2 Vertical wet pit pumps are
constructed so that the motor is not subjected to pressure.

22.102 The material of the pump shall not be affected by the liquid for which the pump is
intended if a hazard could result.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.103 Submersible pumps and vertical wet pit pumps shall be constructed so that

pollution ot the liquid by lubricants IS prevented as 1ar as possible.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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22.104 Submersible pumps, and vertical wet pit pumps, having a mass exceeding 3 kg
shall be constructed so that means for hoisting can be attached.

o) L H L. L ol b, H -
wurnonarivcc 1o CITCTUANTU Uy TTTo[JTULIUTT.

22.105 Class | submersible pumps having a plastic enclosure shall be constructed so that
leakage of liquid into the motor does not result in a hazard.

Compliance is checked by the following test.

A hole is made in the plastic enclosure.

The pump is placed in the most unfavourable position intended «dn “normal~use. Water

metal before it reaches live parts.

22.106 Shower-boost pumps shall be constructed
connected to the water supply.

ble except as follows.

Level switche$a hjected to 50 000 cycles of operation.

24.2 Modification:

Level switches may be incorporated in interconnection cords.
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25 Supply connection and external flexible cords

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

25.1 Modification:

Submersible pumps, other than class Ill pumps, shall be provided with a supply cord fitted
with a plug.

25.3 Modification:

Submersible pumps, other than class Ill pumps, shall be provided with 4

25.5 Addition:
Type X attachment is not allowed for submersible pumps.

Type Z attachment is allowed for

— pumps having a rated power input not exceeding

— pumps for garden ponds.

25.7 Addition:

polychloroprene sheathed cord (code
designation 60245 IEC 66 W€ aving a rated power input not exceeding
1 kW and portable pi ing ass.not exceeding 5 kg may be fitted with ordinary
polychloroprene sheat 3 ighation 60245 IEC 57).

NOTE 101 The m § ined\witholUt water and without the supply cord.
For pumps intended i exeépt table fountain pumps, aquarium pumps, shower-
boost pumps aqd &la he supply cord shall be polychloroprene sheathed or

equivalent syp

The supply..€ord of ysubmersible pumps intended for outdoor use, other than class lll
pumps, shall'have &length of at least 10 m.

Thessupply cord of submersible pumps, other than class Ill pumps, aquarium pumps and
table-fountain pumps, shall have a length of at least 3 m in excess of the maximum operating
depth marked on the pump.

25.14 Addition:

‘ Portable pumps, except table fountain pumps and aquarium pumps, are subjected to the
test
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26 Terminals for external conductors

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27 Provision for earthing

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28 Screws and connections

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29 Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulatio

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

30 Resistance to heat and fire

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as folq

30.2 Modification:

(RCD) having a rated

31 Resistanc@r
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable.

Bibliography
The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60335-2-51, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety
requirements for stationary circulation pumps for heating and service

IEC 60364-7-702, Electrical installations of buildings — Par
installations or locations — Section 702: Swimming pools and.ot!

ISO 13732-1, Ergonomics of the thermal environment
responses to contact with surfaces — Part 1: Hot surfa
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ra

APPAREH-S ELECTRODOMESTHQUES ETANALOGUES ———————————————
SECURITE -

Partie 2-41: Regles particuliéres pour les pompes

AVANT-PROPOS

de normalisation
). La CEIl a

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mordiale
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natig

pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questio en dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autre Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des\ Sp&ci bles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI}).heunglaboration est covifiee a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité p participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernemepta iaiSe , participent

également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisédtion ks Normalisation (1SO),

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les gdestions ques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, (éta ités nationaux de la CEI
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent s6u tions/internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de nnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu techniqoe de es ubI| tlons a CEl/ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétati i i quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager I'unification internationa ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transp ations de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales coxnespond qugees en termes clairs dans ces derniéres

5) La CEIl elle-méme ne fo de.conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des servic , dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la able\d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification ind

6) Tous les utilisateu sopt en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication

7) Aucune responsabilte i i ce 4 , a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou

mandataires, y i s_pagticuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux deta_CE éjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quetqu g soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice ant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute

8) L'attention.est altirés g références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est-obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention-est attirée gur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de-.droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour
respansable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La~présente partie de la Norme internationale CEl 60335 a été établie par le comité
d’études 61 de la CEIl: Sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

La présente version consolidée de la CEI 60335-2-41 comprend la troisieme édition (2002)
[documents 61/2217/FDIS et 61/2292/RVD], son amendement 1 (2004) [documents
61/2537/FDIS et 61/2581/RVD] et son amendement 2 (2009) [documents 61/3872/FDIS et
61/3924/RVD].

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a ses amendements; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour l'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 3.2.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par les
amendements 1 et 2.
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La version francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.

La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de la CElI 60335-1 et
ses amendements. Elle a été établie sur la base de la quatrieme édition (2001) de cette norme.

NOTE 1 L’expression «Partie 1» utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a la CEI 60335-1.

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CElI 60335-1 de fagon
a transformer cette publication en norme CEIl: Régles de sécurité pour les pompes électriques.

Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette partiec?2,
ce paragraphe s'applique pour autant qu'il est raisonnable. Lorsque la présente nérme
spécifie «addition», «modification» ou «remplacement», le texte correspondant de la _Partie 1
doit étre adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:

— paragraphes, tableaux et figures: ceux qui sont numérotés a partir de 101 soi{ con

la Partie 1, les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris cgftes d
modifiés ou remplacés;

— les annexes supplémentaires sont appelées AA, BB, etc.

NOTE 3 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
- exigences: caractéres romains;
- modalités d'essais: caracteres italiy

— notes: petits caractéres romains.

Les mots en gras dans le texte sont définis a
nom associé figurent également en gras.

Le comité @ décidé~que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous
"http:Hwebstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

.. Teconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.

MNOT

N

I‘IUIE "‘f L’GttUllt;Ull dUb CUIII;tt’JD I“llat;ulldu}\ Ubt qttilc’c Sul :U fdlt LIUU :UD fdbl;\;alltb d’appalci:a Ut :Ub UIHGII;DIIID‘D
d’essai peuvent avoir besoin d’'une période transitoire aprés la publication d’'une nouvelle publication CEI, ou d’'une
publication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour adapter
leurs équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

Le comité recommande que le contenu de I'amendement 2 soit entériné au niveau national au plus tét 12 mois et
au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant la présente norme internationale que |'exécution de ses
rlit:pncifinnt: &tait _confiée 3 des personnes. nypérimnnféne et annf une nlllalifir‘afinn

appropriée.

Cette norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement accepté contre les risques
électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appareils, lorsqu'ils
fonctionnent comme en utilisation normale en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant
Elle couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique
et prend en considération les phénoménes électromagnétiques qui peuvent affectér)le
fonctionnement en toute sécurité des appareils.

rester compatible avec les régles d'installation quand I'apparei
d’alimentation. Cependant, des régles nationales d'installation peuv

alement des
fonctions qui sont couvertes par une autre partie , la partie 2

correspondante est appliquée a chaque fonction séparer

NOTE 1 Cela signifie que les comités d’études te es de la partie 2 ont déterminé qu’il
n’était pas nécessaire de spécifier des exigendes partlcul X ‘appareil en question en plus des exigences
générales.

Cette norme est une nof
préséance sur les norm

raitant de la sécurité d’appareils et a
couvrant le méme sujet.

nt un risque ne sont pas applicables parce qu’elles ont été
et partlculleres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes

la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé
ité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais,

Un appareil;utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de
ceux décrits)dans exigences de cette norme peut étre examiné et essayé en fonction de
I'objectif ‘poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut étre
estimé&eonforme aux principes de sécurité de la norme.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie-2-41Réat Geutic ,

1 Domaine d’application

L’article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par I'article ci-apreés.

pour les autres appareils.

NOTE 101 Comme exemples d’appareils compris dans le domaine d'applicati Qrme yon peut citer
— les pompes pour aquariums;

— les pompes pour bassins de jardin;

— les pompes a boue;

— les pompes de circulation pour douches;
— les pompes submersibles;

— les pompes pour fontaines de table;

— les pompes verticales noyées.

mal, mais qui peuvent néanmoins
les appareils destinés a étre utilisés
des artisans et dans des fermes, sont

Les appareils non destinés a un us
constituer une source de da

— de l'utilisationde I’a

ppareil comme jouet par des enfants.

NOTE 102° L'attention est attirée sur le fait que

— poutes appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires ou d'avions, des exigences
supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

4%, .dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organismes nationaux de la
santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des travailleurs et par des organismes
similaires.

NOTE 103 La présente norme ne s'applique pas

— aux pompes de circulation fixes pour installations de chauffage et de distribution d’eau (CEl 60335-2-51);

— __aux pompes pour liquides inflammables;

— aux pompes destinées exclusivement aux usages industriels;

— aux pompes destinées a étre utilisées dans des locaux présentant des conditions particuliéres telle que la
présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive (poussiére, vapeur ou gaz);

— aux pompes comportant des chlorinateurs du type électrolytique.

NOTE 104 Les pompes incorporées dans des appareils ne sont pas couvertes par la présente norme a moins
qu’une référence spécifique n’y soit faite.
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2 Reéférences normatives

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

CEI 60364-7-701, Installations électriques des béatiments — Partie 7: Régles pour les
installations et emplacements spéciaux — Section 701: Locaux contenant une baignoire ou
une douche

3 Définitions

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

3.1.9 Remplacement:

conditions de fonctionnement normal
fonctionnement de 'appareil dans les conditions suivantes

a obtenir la puissance électrique maximale.
NOTE 101 La hauteur manomeétrique totale est mesurée e

Les pompes a boue sont mises en fo

3.101

pompe submersible
pompe dont la partie électrique est,
plongée dans un liquide

NOTE 1 Les enroulements de m
NOTE 2 En frangais, les g

efgés dans de I'huile ou dans le liquide pompé.

ent appelées pompes immergées.

3.102
pompe verticale nq

pompe a be
pompe prévue pQ &placer un mélange d’eau et de produits solides de faibles dimensions

NOTE Les pompes a boue peuvent étre des pompes submersibles ou des pompes verticales noyées.

3.104

pompe de circulation pour douches

pompe installée dans le réseau d'alimentation en eau pour augmenter le débit d'eau destiné
aux douches

4 Prescriptions générales

L articie ae 1a rFartie 1T eSt applicabIe.
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5 Conditions générales d’essais

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

5.7 Addition:

La température du liquide est maintenue entre 0 °C et -5 °C de la température marquée sur la
pompe.

5.101 Les pompes sont essayées comme des appareils mobiles, a moins qu’elles ne 8oient
destinées a étre installées a poste fixe.

5.102 Les pompes fixes ayant un moteur triphasé qui ne compoyt
protection sont installées avec un dispositif approprié, conforméme

6 Classification
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptig
6.1 Modification:
Les pompes submersibles destines iliséw les piscines lorsque des
dépassant pas 12 V. :

Les autres pompes sub i s a étre utilisées dans lI'eau ou dans d’autres
liquides conducteurs doi asse | bd de la classe lll. Toutefois, les pompes
pour aquariums peuve asseIl~les/pompes pour fontaines de table utilisées a
I'intérieur peuvent.égal i lasse Il si leur puissance assignée ne dépasse pas
25 W. < >

Les pompés)submersibles doivent étre IPX8.

Les pompes mobiles destinées au nettoyage ou autres opérations d'entretien des piscines
daivent étre au moins IPX7.

Les pompes de circulation pour douches destinées a étre installées a I'extérieur des
zones 1 et 2, telles que spécifiées dans la CElI 60364-7-701, doivent étre au moins IPX2.

Les autres pompes doivent étre au moins IPX4.
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7 Marquage et indications

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

7.1 Addition:

Les pompes dont la puissance assignée est supérieure a 50 W doivent porter les indications
suivantes
— la valeur minimale de la hauteur manométrique totale, en métres, si elle est supérieure a,z€ro;

— la profondeur maximale de fonctionnement, en métres, avec un minimy
pompes submersibles);

de 1 m (pour les

— le sens de rotation (pour les pompes ayant des moteurs triphasé

Les pompes doivent porter le marquage de la température maxi ) J
pas étre inférieure a 35 °C. Si la température dépasse 35 ° ¢ at porter le
marquage de la durée maximale de fonctionnement, a moips\g 3
un fonctionnement continu.

7.6 Addition:

H

min

AVA

..m

7.12 Addition:

— la pompe doit
résiduel (DDR

7.12.1 Addition;

Les instructions d’installation doivent fournir des informations sur les exigences spécifiées pour
I'installation électrique et doivent comporter une référence aux régles nationales d’installation.
S’il est fait référence a des zones, les schémas correspondants doivent étre inclus.

Les instructions d’installation doivent comporter en substance les indications suivantes:

— la valeur maximale de la hauteur manométrique totale, en métres (pour les pompes dont la
puissance assignée est supérieure a 50 W);

— le liquide peut étre pollué du fait d’une fuite de lubrifiant (pour les pompes submersibles

et les pompes verticales noyées contenant un lubrifiant);

— un dispositif de protection doit étre installé dans l'installation fixe et ses caractéristiques
doivent étre spécifiées (pour les pompes fixes a moteur triphasé ne comportant pas de
dispositif de protection).
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Les instructions d’installation des pompes destinées a étre utilisées dans des fontaines
extérieures, des bassins de jardin et emplacements similaires doivent indiquer que la pompe
doit étre alimentée par un circuit comportant un dispositif a courant différentiel résiduel

(DDR) de courant différentiel de fonctionnement assigné ne dépassant pas 30 mA

Les instructions d’installation des pompes de la classe | pour piscines doivent indiquer que
la pompe doit étre alimentée par un transformateur de séparation des circuits ou par un circuit
comportant un dispositif a courant différentiel résiduel (DDR) de courant différentiel de
fonctionnement assigné ne dépassant pas 30 mA.

Les instructions d'installation des pompes de la classe lll destinées a étre mstallees dans’ la
zone 0 d’une piscine doivent indiquer que le transformateur doit étre placéalextérieurde la
zone 1.

NOTE 101 Les zones sont définies dans la CElI 60364-7-702.

NOTE 102 Une fosse d’évacuation ne comportant pas d’orifice de
comme un endroit pouvant étre inondé.

8 Protection contre I’accés aux

11.7 Remniplacement:

Les ponipes sont mises en fonctionnement en maintenant le liquide a la température marquée
sur.'la) pompe. Elles sont mises en fonctionnement jusqu'a établissement des conditions de
régime a moins qu’elles ne portent le marquage d'une durée maximale de fonctionnement.
Dans ce cas, elles sont mises en fonctionnement pour la période indiquée, suivie de la
période de repos spécifiée dans les instructions, I’essai étant effectué pendant trois cycles de
fonctionnement. Les pompes de circulation pour douches qui sont alimentées en eau froide
sont mises en fonctionnement avec de I'eau a 15 °C £ 2 °C.

es pompes, aulres que les pompes de circulation pour douches, portant le marquage
d'une durée maximale de fonctionnement sont également mises en fonctionnement jusqu'a
établissement des conditions de régime, la température du liquide étant maintenue a 35 °C.
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11.8 Addition:

Pour les pompes marquées avec une température de liquide supérieure a 35 °C,
I’échauffement de I'enveloppe externe n'est pas mesuré

12 Vacant

13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

14 Surtensions transitoires

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a I’humidité

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les except
15.1.1 Addition:

Les pompes de circulation pour do
CEIl 60529 tant au repos qu’en fo
assignée.

nises a l'essai approprié de la
étant alimentées sous la tension

15.1.2 Addition:

tuyau rempli d’

Les pompes classées(/PX4 ¢ o raccordant I’entrée a la sortie au moyen d’un
fagcon telle quej;

minimale et maxim f s anbmétrique totale.
Les pompes at immergées pendant 24 h dans de I'eau dont la température est
de 30 °C + 1 % de NaCl. La pression d’eau sur I’enveloppe est égale a

— 1,3 fois_lapréssiop se produisant

* alaprofondeur maximale de fonctionnement, ou

>a 15 m, si cette valeur est supérieure.

Avant l'essai, la température de la pompe est portée a une valeur comprise entre la
température de I'eau et cette température diminuée de 5 K.

15.3 Addition:

Les pompes submersibles ne sont pas soumises a l’essai.

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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17 Protection contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

18 Endurance

L’article de la Partie 1 n'est pas applicable.

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

19.1 Addition:

Les pompes sont également soumises aux essais de 19.101 et

19.9 N’est pas applicable.

Si, au cours de [l’essai,
I’'alimentation électrique

19.102 Les pompes |poxtant\l'indicati Je Ta—période maximale de fonctionnement sont
alimentées sous tensi 1 ides en fonctionnement dans les conditions de
fonctionnemen 4

21 (Résistance mécanique

l\'article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante.
21.1 Modification:

Pour les pompes autres que les pompes de circulation pour douches, I'énergie d'impact est

| portée a 1,0 J.
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